ridership estimate (Table 31), Revenue Option A would result in an operating shortfall of approximately $93,000

over three years, while Revenue Option B would result in an operating shortfall of approximately $80,000 over

three years. For the high ridership estimate (Table 32), Revenue Option B would result in an operating surplus of

FAIRF AX-M ASON-VIENN A BIKESH ARE FEASIBIL ITY STUDY |  F IN AL REPORT

94

approximately $95,000 over three years. There are other funding models that could also be considered, such as a

flat permit fee. Revenues and the resulting shortfall (or potential surplus) may be more or less depending on

interest from vendors, program size, and the level of use of the system, which influences both the number of bikes

available and number of trips made per bike. Capital costs are expected to total approximately $300,000 over the

course of three years; again, this may be distributed across the partner jurisdictions and is dependent on the

number of bikes permitted to operate and other program details.

Table 30: Capital Bikeshare Financial Pro-Forma

  Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 3-Year Total

Capital Costs per Station $58,842

Number of Stations Added 11 15 4 30

Total Capital ($647,000) ($883,000) ($235,000) ($1,765,000)

Operating costs per Dock $1,560 / year ($130 / month)

Cumulative Number of Docks 165 390 450 450

   Operating Cost ($260,000) ($610,000) ($700,000) ($1,570,000)

   Staff Cost ($50,000) ($50,000) ($50,000) ($150,000)

Total Operating Costs ($310,000) ($660,000) ($750,000) ($1,720,000)

User Revenue per bike $1,320 / year ($110 / month)

Cumulative Number of Bikes 110 260 300 300

Total User Revenue $150,000  $340,000  $400,000  $890,000

Operating Shortfall ($160,000) ($320,000) ($350,000) ($830,000)

Table 31: Dockless Bikeshare Financial Pro-Forma (Low Estimate)

  Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 3-Year Total

Capital Costs per Vehicle $200 (for added bike parking and supportive infrastructure)

Cumulative Number of Bikes 500 625 775 775

Total Capital ($100,000) ($100,000) ($100,000) ($300,000)

   Operating Cost $0  $0  $0  $0

   Staff Cost ($50,000) ($50,000) ($50,000) ($150,000)

Total Operating Costs ($50,000) ($50,000) ($50,000) ($150,000)

   User Revenue A - per bike $30 per bike per year

User Revenue - Option A $15,000  $18,750  $23,250  $57,000

Operating Shortfall - Option A ($35,000) ($31,250) ($26,750) ($93,000)

   User Revenue B - per trip $0.10 per trip (assumes 1 trip per day per vehicle)

Cumulative Number of Trips 182,500 228,125 282,875 693,500

User Revenue - Option B $18,250  $22,813  $28,288  $69,350

Operating Shortfall - Option B ($31,750) ($27,188) ($21,713) ($80,650)

FAIRF AX-M ASON-VIENN A BIKESH ARE FEASIBIL ITY STUDY |  F IN AL REPORT

95

Table 32: Dockless Bikeshare Financial Pro-Forma (High Estimate)

 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 3-Year Total

Capital Costs per Vehicle $200 (for added bike parking and supportive infrastructure)

Cumulative Number of Bikes 500 625 775 775

Total Capital ($100,000) ($100,000) ($100,000) ($300,000)

   Operating Cost $0  $0  $0  $0

   Staff Cost ($50,000) ($50,000) ($50,000) ($150,000)

Total Operating Costs ($50,000) ($50,000) ($50,000) ($150,000)

   User Revenue A - per bike $30 per bike per year

User Revenue - Option A $15,000  $18,750  $23,250  $57,000

Operating Shortfall - Option A ($35,000) ($31,250) ($26,750) ($93,000)

   User Revenue B - per trip $0.10 per trip (assumes 4 trip per day per vehicle)

Cumulative Number of Trips 584,000 912,500 949,000 2,445,500

User Revenue - Option B $58,400  $91,250  $94,900  $244,550

Operating Shortfall - Option B $8,400  $41,250  $44,900  $94,550

The results of the financial analysis show that additional funding will be necessary to support the Capital

Bikeshare program operations. For dockless bikeshare, the analysis shows that a per-trip fee would result in a

smaller operating shortfall (and would have other benefits compared to a per-bike fee, such as tracking dockless

bikeshare trips and incentivizing increased trips rather than a reduced number of bikes/scooters). This financial

analysis assumes 1-4 trips per device per day and costs were estimated for the program overall.

PUBLIC FUNDING
Federal, state, and local funds are all important sources of funding for bikeshare. Federal funds typically come